

Office Hours

M - F 8 am to 5 pm

208-382-4279 phone 208-382-7204 fax

105 S. Main St. P.O. Box 649 Cascade, ID 83611

Non Emergency Dispatch 208-382-5160

City Council Members

Ron Brown Rachael Huckaby Jason Speer Denise Tangen, Council President

Mayor

Judith Nissula

City Treasurer Heather Soelberg

City Clerk
Janice Van Winkle

Administrative Support

Samantha Shearer Brandee Nitzel

Public Works

Steve Yamamoto Karl Tomlinson Doug Green Jason Metz

Building Inspector and City Code EnforcementDarryl Shepard



In person with social distancing & digitally via ZOOM.

City Council Meets

2nd and 4th Mondays monthly When 6:00pm Where City Hall via Zoom

Find City of Cascade CODE

Go to City of Cascade website. Open City Government. Open City Code tab.

PUBLIC WORKS

Parks - Roads - Water/Sewer Building and Code Enforcement

Volume III October 2022

100 YEARS AGO Board of Village Trustees, Cascade, ID

.....

October 5, 1922

On motion that Mr. Spickelmire be allowed five (\$5.00) dollars for the tung that was broken out of his buggy by sprinkling water which hit his team and frightened them. Carried.

On motion that the chair appoint a committee to look after the price of a wheelbarrow and report at the next meeting. Carried.

Some visitors were present and had some business to present as to getting an Ordinance for an occupation tax and discussed it pro and con... as to the adivseability of the same.

JOINT PUBLIC HEARING

October 3, 2022 at City Hall at 6:00 pm Cascade Rural Fire Protection District To Adopt Impact Fees

It's City CODE

~ REMINDER ~

IT IS NOW PROHIBITED TO FEED WILDLIFE

Cascade City Code - Title 5, Chapter 2, Section 3

 $https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cascadeid/latest/cascade_id/0-0-0-3257$

RE-ROOFING? RE-SURFACING YOUR ROOF?

A BUILDING PERMIT IS REQUIRED

Call 208-382-4279 or email buildinginspector@cascadeid.us

Monthly Water Testing Results



Collection Date and Collection Times: 08/03/22 at 8:25, 8:33 am

Results:

In compliance. No exceedences.

Change is invevitable... except from a vending machine.

Robert C. Gallagher





What's Inside...

100 Years Ago in Cascade
Joint Public Hearing, 10/3
Wildlife Ordinance
Roofs & Roof work permits
Monthly water testing
Reporting a Code Violation
Water Wise - Nov. Vote
New utility rates.
Winter is Coming...
Mayor's Coffee Klatch
Call Before You Build
Nighttime Lighting
Hot Tips



SNOWBIRDS

Public Works needs 48 hours notice to disconnect your water service. Disconnect fee is \$25.

Have you witnessed a violation of City Code?

Dogs - Feeding Wildlife - Traffic Contact the Valley County Sheriff's Office, Non-Emergency Dispatch Line at 208-382-5160

The code infringement must be witnessed by the code enforcement officer in order to issue a citation. OR the citizen raising the complaint will be asked to sign the citation.

GRAND RE-OPENING!





Please, BE WATER WISE

FUNDING DRINKING WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

The City is still seeking funds to complete the needed drinking water system improvements. The Water Facility Planning Study (FPS) prepared in October of 2021 estimated cost to make needed improvements to the water system to be \$3.4 million.

When the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) ranked applications for ARPA (American Rescue Plan Act) and SRF funds, the City of Cascade ended up falling *just* outside of the ARPA fundable list. A total of 72 systems will be offered ARPA funding, and Cascade ended up ranking #78. Cascade may still be offered funding because it is common for some fundable projects to forfeit funds they are offered.

Cascade may be offered ARPA grant funds to pay for 50% of the water system improvements and a low interest loan from State Revolving Funds (SRF). To receive these funds, we must be able to legally incur debt by December 2022.

You will see a water bond on the November ballot for \$4 million. We continue to seek additional funds from the Idaho Department of Commerce, the US Department of Agriculture Rural Development, and other agencies to reduce how much money we need to borrow to complete the needed improvements. By passing a bond in this amount, we will have the flexibility to complete the entire project if we do not receive any other funding.

Water and Sewer Utility Rates Effective 10//01/22

Your November 2022 bill will reflect the new rates.

You will continue to only be billed for the water you use at a per a thousand gallon rate.

ase at a per a thousand ganon rate.			
Water Services	From	To	+ or -
Water base	\$15.67	\$15.99	\$.32
Water Improvement	\$22.83	\$22.73	\$.10
Water Use			
1,000-7,000 gal.	\$ 1.00	per thousand gal.	
7001-30,000 gal.	\$ 1.25	per thousand gal.	
30,001-100,000 gal.	\$ 1.35	per thousand gal.	
100,001 and higher	\$ 1.50	per thousand gal.	
Sewer Services	From	To	+ or -
Sewer base	\$25.90	\$28.07	\$2.17
Sewer Improvement 1	\$ 2.83	\$ 2.83	\$.00
Sewer Improvement 2	\$ 8.42	\$ 8.42	\$.00



Meet and Greet and Q & A
with Deputies from the Valley County Sheriff's Office
October 1st 8 am to 10 am
Darla's Cup O' Jo

Mayor's Monthly Coffee Klatch October 12, 2022 at 9:00 to 9:30 am



Bring your coffee to City Hall and chat with Mayor Nissula who will keep you updated on active and planned city projects.





You Change Use, Build or Place

208-382-4279

Not sure what you can build?

Check city code to confirm if what you want to build or change requires a permit.

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/cascadeid/latest/overview

Stats and Stuff

2021 YTD (10/01) building permit apps 78 2022 YTD (10/01) building permit apps 68







Title 2
Chapter 4

Have you changed an outdoor lightbulb lately? Do you have outdoor bulbs you need to change out? Are you purchasing or installing new exterior light/s? Call before you make the switch. 208-382-4279

WINTER IS JUST AROUND THE CORNER

ROADS - Parking The City of Cascade would like to remind you to keep the streets clear for snow removal operations. Cascade City Code (7-2-2) limits parking of motor vehicles on any street or alley within the City for a period of no longer than two (2) hrs. SNOW / SLUSH - and MUD REMOVAL Cascade City Code (5-7-1) It is the responsibility of the Owners/Occupants of businesses fronting Main St. to remove snow, slush and mud from the sidewalks within 24 hours of occurrence.

Cascade City Hall

City Council Meetings in person & digitally

City Building Inspector via email and appointment.

buildinginspector@cascadeid.us

Mayor Nissula in person and via telephone

Utility Billing pay online, mail, door slot or office

Questions for the Mayor, Clerks office, Public Works or Code Enforcement? Your calls will be answered or you will be able to leave a message and someone will get back with you in a timely manner.

Cascade City Hall 208-382-4279